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Charies Zeyser lome.
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LOCATION:

Oqasﬁate road #7615, eight riles northwest of Lurey,
and just below & long vend in the river known as
Long's Bend.

1765.
OVNERS :

Frederick County, by deed of April 6, 1765, recorded in
D. B. 10, page 248, Lewie Rinehert end ilethiass Rinehart,
of Frederick County, convey unto Charles Leyser -of the
seme plece, & parcel of Jand on the south vank of the
Shenendoeh River, being the lower end of two trects of
land grented %o icathias Zinehert by deed of Februvary 8,
1764, from the Proprietor's Office of ths iortkern Meck
of Virginia. -

Shenandosh County, iay 28; 1778, /. B. A, page 179, ap-
praisement of Ciarles Xeyser's estete, Cherles Zeyser,
Sr. wias eppointed adaministrator ard gave bond in tie sum

D. 3. B.; page 47, beptember Z3,° 1805, David Zeyser con-

‘veyed unto Joseph Zeyser £ll his interest in tre innds

of whichk their father, lherles Keyser, Jr., died seized.

W Be =, pege 160, September 12, 1796, appreisement of
Cherles .Keyser, Junior's estete.

«» Bs F, page 365, a partial settlement of Urarles Ley-
ser estate. Llizaveth Leyser, widow and reliet of Cparles
seyser, deceased, Joseph Zeyser, one of the sons end
heirs of the said Charles .leyser, deceased, cnd Zety,

his wife, Zeggy Leyser and lary weyser, daughters and
heirs of Charles Xeyser, deceased, deeded to .ndrew Ley-
ser, two tracts (5C acres and 25 acres) om the south
fork of the Shenandoah Piver,'farmerly petented to Jo-
seph Xeyser end David ‘eyser'. )

Page County, . 8. A., page 99, Lerch 18, 1825, andrew
Leyser, dr.f!ejor) willed to Andrew leyser, Jr.{Col.).
Will probeted loveaber 25, 1833,

D. Le T, page 174, December 3, 1877, Peter 3. leyser to
Zeter Long. '
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D. B. Z, page 67, August 11, 1882, Andrew Keyser to

Peter Keyser, it being the same tract of land sold by

John Ashby and J. Y. Menfee (Specisl-Commissioners of

the Circuit Court of Page County, in a chancery suit :
of Peter B. Keyser and Andrew Keyser, Jr., to the said ¥
Peter B. Keyser).

D. B. 59, page 290, April 13, 1908, Peter Long to D.’C.
Spitler and C., M. Spitler.

D. B. 67, page 119, February 4, 1913, D. C. Spitler and

Maude, his wife, and C., M, Spitler, to McKendria Strick-
ler. o '

W. Bs 13, page 93, MoKendria Strickler to Raymond Strick-~
ler.

DESCRIPTION:

This home was built in 1765 -by Charles Keyser and is in
a falr state of preservation and could, with little cost,
be reatored to what it once was.

It is an oblong house built of walnut logs cut from the
banks of the river. The logs are large, varying from ten
to twenty two inches thick. These are fastened together
in dovetail fashion and sealed with red clay and cut
straw. It would be most interesting to analyze this mortar
and find what mekes it hold together so many years. Om ~
the front ie a low porche At ome time it extended the ful

length of the house. Some years later the house was weath-
erboarded. : ; ’

The house consists of three rooms on the first floor and
two on the second. As one enters he sees one long nar-
row room, with an immense chimney in the center snd &
steirway on the north wall. The fireplace opening is

four and one~half feet deep, seven and one half feet
wide and five and one quarter feet high. The log beam
over the fireplace is fifteen inches thick, eighteen
inches wide and twelve feet long. In the fireplace are
two iron oranes, one on either side. These swing back
and forth. On these, large iron pots were hung and most
delicious food cooked in them. From this room one enters
another room fourteen by sixteen feet, This has a small
fireplace. In the walls about two feet from the ceiling
is a row of hand wrought hooks. ‘These are slightly curv-
ed and look as though used for coat -hooks. From this one
enters enother room, probably used as a bed room. The
front door is divided. It hangs on long narrow hinges and
fastens with iron latohes. s .

To go upstairs one climbs & very steep étairway. The
first thing that impresses one is the large chimney ale
most in the center of the first room. The chimney at this
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. point measures three and one half feet square. “rthe
S, next thing one notices is the high ceiling. In the

R center it is fifteen feet high. The roof is "V" shaped
and tapers.to the log walls vhich extend three and one

- half feet ebove the floor. Until recent years, tkis
' . .wes seeled with boards cut with & broed axe, kand fin-
ished and hand tgngued and grooved. Part of the perti-

: tion, finished in like manner, is still standing eand
' . in a good state of preservation. <The rafters are very
‘ interesting. All these ere numbered in Poman numerels,
The rafters were mede one at & time and numbered, then
put in place.

Just at the head of the steirs is a ‘erude drying reck.
This suspends from the ceiling on four poles.

’he shingles were hend split end put on with bhomemede
nails.

FORT? OR VAULYED CELLAR,

In the west end of the main room end about six feet

¢ : from the front door is & trap door opening to a steir-
way that leads to the vaulted cellar below. This cel lar, !
lite all through thet section is built of blue limestone, |

. laid in keystone style. The spaces between the stones
are filled with mortar, so as to present a smooth sur=-
face. The mortar is in excellent condition and as smooth

e | -ag if it hed been put on by an expert present day plas-

’ terer., “he ceiling is erched and measures eipht and one .
half feet high in the center. “he vault is twelve feet j
wide by eighteen feet long. In the south and east walls |
are openings called port holes. These are narrow &t the :
outside and widen inwardly, allowing thke pioneer in the i
veult ample room for shooting. At one time there sms a
door et the foot of the steirs to make it more secure
from attacking e emies, Just outside this door in the
west wall is a niche, used for a pine torch., Also in- -

. 8ide the cellar on the south wall is another niche,

i larger than the outside one. In the southwest corner

is & clear spring. 3

See form 3686 sttached.

HISTORICAL  SIGNIFICAKCE:

|
|
;;! .. + Charles Xeyser, Sr. came ta this couatry from Germany
-_E t e and fougnt in the French end Indian ‘/ar under. Braddock. ¥ 4
i
\
)

I copied the following from "Fore Punners", written by '
Harry M. Strickler, on page 120z

"Charles came to americe from Germany es & Hired soldier
in the services of Great 3ritein to fight against the
French end Indiens". |

Cherles Keyse? vas born in Germany in 1702, and came to
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america under the British Government in 1751 or 1752.

Fe was & butcher by trade. Fe was a soldier in Bred-
dock's unfortunate campaign in 1735, but returned un-
ourt., Ee married a MNiss Skelly in 2kiladelphia, end
came to this valley end lived on iiill Creek. Fe bought
land From Lewis and letkias Rinehert ard built tte house
described a2bove. Ye was the fether of ten children. Fe

Cied in 1774 2t tke age of 72, end is buried in the family

graveyerd just south of the kouse. On October 9, 1876,

the grave was opened by Peter and Farry leyser, one of the

grandsons, and I.'C. Dovel, taptein Joseph Keyser, son -of
' .02l Xeyser, Joseph ./, Zeyser, son of Peter Keyser, and
Uphemie Richerdson, dasughter of Andrew Heyser, Jr.  ‘the,
sxull, teeth ond kair were found t0 be in wonder®ful siate
of preservation after having been buried 102 Fears. Peter

J. Xeyser, who is now (1936) 89 years old, recollects when . .

the greve was opened.

Charlies leyser, Sr., dying intestate, the lend descended
o his oldest son, Charles, Jr., who had two sons, David

énd .Joseph. These sold out to indrew Heyser, Sr., and went -

viest.

Andrew Zeyser who at that time owned the home place, vias
born Decemver 16, 1758, and died ¥ovember 23, 1833. Fe
merried Gareih Zinekert,daughter of lethies Pinehart, the
original owner of the land. Fe was. the father of seven

0oys and six girle and step~father of Adem Strickler. Ee 

enlisted in the Continental Army in 1780, served under.
Ceptein Coawey Cldkem’in Lieutenant Tobert Jouett's Com-
vany, Colonel Richard Cempbell's Yirginie Pegiment, in
tbe battles of Guilford Cdourt Iouse, Ceméen, Tinety Six,
and Butew Springs. FEe wes reised to the rank of a I'ajor,

Ze was e member of the Big Spring 0ld School Beptist Church.

"ilajor Andrev Xeyser 2lso inPormed (Zercheval) the authkor
vhet an Incian once celled at his fether's in —ancester
County, Penasylvenie, copveered to be much agitated, and
asked Ior somethinz to eat. After he hed been refreshed,
be was asked what disturved him. Fe replied, '“'he South-
ern Indisns have xilled my whole nation.' fThis clearly
indicates that Charlas Xgyser, 3r. lived in Tancester
vounty, Pennsylvanie, before he settled in what is now
2age County, Virginia."

lajor Zeyser elso served under Genersl Green. He was not
& wvealvhy men, out & good liver and = good provider Ffor

his family. Fe owned quite & Zew Slaves. 3esides farming,

be ran 2 aistillery.

Yredition seys thet oricsoners when beinz teken to food-
svock County jeil were kent overnight at the old Eegyser
bome. In the wall of one 97 the upstairs rooms can ve
-Seen places whkere iron hooks vere fastened in the valls,.
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SOURCES OF INFCRMATICH:

Informents: Peter Zeyser, Dileysville, Virginia.

Court Records of Frecerick, Sheneanaosh andi Page Counties,

"?he Zeyser Temily", by 4. ll. Prickerd.
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ARCHITECTUAA DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING CALLED FOR IN .
: 5-4. of BULLETIN 3400

CEARILS ZZ¥Y5.P EGLI,

Name of Building

; . EXTERIOR
1, Building Plan___Oblong - Gellar ( )
D No_,l of stories: ( 2 ) B © _ Attic classed as 1/2 atorf. _
3. jiaterial: Brick ( ) Prome ( ) Stone ( ) Log n(ei.c)

4. ]'.I""br-:l._r:S:C. st:_:.ta‘;:rh:\t bond:; Flemish ( ) English ( ) Common ( ) Other ( )
S.. Kind of roof: Hip ( ) Gabled &) Gembrel ( ) Lecn-to ( ) Deok ( )

6., If ohuroh, deseribe or drmv sketoh of roof on reverse side, ;

7; _*Roaf E:_xtof'inl:. Slete ( ) 'shinglc (/ Metal () Tile ( )

8, Chimneys: Number (1) Brick (X ) Stone (£ ) Looation Omitted.

9, Weutherboarding:, £ine, very vide. Beadod (£) Plain (- )

10. Cornioces:. Plp.i.ri or Eleborete  Fl2in ___Materianl _ <iDE

.11, Windows: Number (10) Size and nunber of panes 8 L 12 vanes,

12,- Shutters:. Describe: Lone.

. 13,- Dormars:. Number, and Shape of roof

| 144 Porch: . 1l single porch.

1s, Type -of Entronce: rlain

i A6, Coluuns; Dorio ( . ) .Ionic ( ) Corinthian ( ) Square (X)) -
' ' INTEZRIOR '

174 No, of Rooms: ( & ) Large ( X) Small ( ) Approximate oceiling hoight & ft,

18, Stairwey: Open Scring (X) Closed String ( ) Dasoru_:e:':"he Fight

. 19 Cellar:. Describe i‘one.

20. Doors: Style and type of wood Cmitted.

' 2l Walls: Panolled, papered or paintodf®inted.

22, Interior Cornises - OB€s : . ‘

23, Hordware: Lovks and hinges_ 0ld iron locks, cormon hinges.

el - . r =
24, Floors: . <“inpe, very wide.
25, Montols: " Fenamede sine.

26, lilso: lione.

27. Present oondition:.ond state if spoiled nrohitecturally by ramdalling:‘-li‘-

23, Does ocoupant saém to cpprecicte old architectural features? Yos, -

Your Nem&e Ce iiOrris,
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